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February 18, 2013 
 
To:   Mayor and City Council Members 
 
From:  Brian Kischnick, City Manger 
 
Subject: City Council Member Questions and Responses  
 
I have discussed questions advanced by Mayor and Council with Staff, and responses are attached.  
Thank you for asking questions in advance of the meeting.   
 
Question #1 
From: Dave Henderson 
Subject: Item I-5 Transfer of Grant Funded Equipment 
 
What if any stipulations were placed upon our receiving the granted items initially. Did we incur any 
cost as a result of these stipulations (facility upgrades, Troy specific training etc.)? 
 
Response: 
From: Tom Darling 
 
No stipulations noted. The City incurred normal costs of operations and maintenance. 
 
Question #2 
From:  Dave Henderson 
Subject:  Item I-5 Transfer of Grant Funded Equipment 
 
Were these 2 assets listed anywhere in our budget, if so, where? Also, how will those numbers be 
reflected as we head into the budget sessions? 
 
Response: 
From:  Tom Darling 
 
This transaction is not listed as a budget item due to a couple reasons: 

a. The transaction was not anticipated during the 2012/2013 budget process. 
b. The transaction does not incur an expenditure that would require a budget “appropriation”. 

 Typically when the City receives an asset (in this case when the City received the truck and 
trailer), the City would recognize the fair market value at the time of receipt as both a revenue 
and expenditure (as if we received a grant (revenue), and spent it on a truck and trailer 
(expenditure). It is at this time, the time of receipt, that we would want it included in the budget 
process (or amend the budget as appropriate). There is not transaction at the time of disposal 
(unless the City received some type of compensation such as cash) at the fund level. 
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Question #3 
From: Dave Henderson  
Subject:  E-01 ZOTA 244 Miscellaneous Zoning Ordinance Revisions 
 
Item 10: Oudoor Events 
 
If we extend from 4 days to 7, are there other types of events than Troy Family Daze that may be less 
“traditional” coming to town? I’m thinking about tent sales in retail parking lots, other carnival type 
events like they have in Rochester Hills annually at a local shopping center lot, etc. 
 
If so, can this ordinance item be clarified or tightened up in any way? Or are the items I specified 
covered under a different section of the ordinance? 
 
Response: 
From:  R. Brent Savidant 
 
This provision is related specifically to “Outdoor Special Events”, which are defined in the Zoning 
Ordinance as activities such as “grand openings and corporate, institutional, and community 
celebrations and fundraising activities that benefit a community service group or non-profit 
organization”.  Outdoor Special Events do NOT include Temporary Merchant Business Uses, which 
are specifically regulated by Chapter 61.  Temporary Merchant Businesses include temporary selling 
of goods and wares or providing a service either indoors or outdoors, sidewalk sales and Christmas 
tree sales.  Tent sales would be considered a Temporary Merchant Business and would be covered 
under Chapter 61.  Keep in mind, under Chapter 61 all Temporary Merchant Businesses with the 
exception of Christmas tree sales and sidewalk sales must be broken down and removed from the 
site every night. 
 
Larger Outdoor Special Events can take 2 days to set up and 2 days to break down.  Since they can 
only be approved for 4 days, in order to run over a long weekend, they need 7 days.  This requires a 
variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals.   
 
Every applicant for a Outdoor Special Event is required to submit a complete application including a 
plot plan.  Staff reviews the application to make sure it does not negatively impact public health, 
safety and welfare. 
 
 
c: Mark Miller, Director of Economic and Community Development 
 Lori Grigg Bluhm, City Attorney 
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